Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Recognizing **Sonia Chapa** as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County 2023 Unsung Hero Award Recipient for Lifetime Achievement.

WHEREAS, Sonia Chapa is one of the founders of Sol Treasures, a comprehensive cultural center in King City that awakens and nurtures appreciation and passion for the arts in people of all ages in South Monterey County, serving as Past President of the Sol Treasures Board of Directors, as well as an educator and volunteer; and

WHEREAS, Sonia Chapa's leadership helped Sol Treasures to offer twenty thousand units of service to youth and families in South Monterey County in 2022 alone; and

WHEREAS, Sonia Chapa has helped Sol Treasures bring theater, music, and visual art classes to thousands of children in South County through rural schools, Chispa Housing Centers, and recreation centers each year; and

WHEREAS, Sonia Chapa grew up in a migrant working family, instilling in her a deep understanding of the challenges faced by migrant families; and

WHEREAS, Sonia Chapa has had an enormous positive impact on South Monterey County for many years and in various capacities - fostering a resilient community of all ages, backgrounds, and abilities through the arts; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Sonia Chapa** for being selected as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County 2023 Unsung Hero Award Recipient for Lifetime Achievement.

day of	, 2023, by the following vote,
	day of

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California. By_____ Deputy